HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Engrossed House Bill No. 707 by Representative Duplessis

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 9, insert "If a clerk of a district court is unable to verify and
- 3 identify any record identified for automatic expungement, the clerk shall notify the
- 4 Louisiana Supreme Court Case Management Information System within thirty days of
- 5 receipt of the notice required pursuant to the provisions of this Paragraph, who shall then
- 6 <u>notify the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information that the record is not</u>
- 7 <u>expunged by automation."</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 9 On page 2, at the end of line 11, after "automation to" delete the remainder of the line in its
- entirety and delete line 12 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 13 delete "Criminal
- 11 <u>Identification and Information,</u>"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- On page 2, line 15, after "agency." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
- line 16 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "The district"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 2, line 17, after "shall" and before "records" delete ""identify such" and insert "upon
- 17 receipt of such notice identify the"

18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

- On page 2 at the end of line 18 delete "automation." and insert the following in lieu thereof:
- 20 "automation, according to Code of Criminal Procedure Article 973. The clerks of the district
- 21 courts of Louisiana shall also send notice by United States mail or electronically of all
- 22 records expunged by automation to the Louisiana Supreme Court Case Management
- 23 Information System, which shall mark the records as expunged by automation and send
- 24 notice by United States mail or electronically of all records expunged by automation to the
- 25 Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information. The Louisiana Bureau of
- 26 Criminal Identification and Information shall mark the records as expunged by automation."

27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

- On page 2, delete line 19, in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof: "E. The Department of
- 29 Public Safety and Corrections, office of state police, is hereby"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 7

- 31 On page 2, after line 27, insert the following:
- 32 "Section 2. The legislature hereby recognizes the judicial power vested in the state
- 33 supreme court pursuant to Article V, Section 1 of the Constitution of Louisiana and,
- 34 accordingly, urges and requests the supreme court to adopt rules to carry out the provisions
- 35 of this Act."